## CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

<u>To</u> :	Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		From:	Department of Toxic Substa Engineering and Special Pro Clovis Office 1515 Tollhouse Road Clovis, CA 93611		
Subject	ubject: FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21108 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE					
Project Title: Former Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1: Remediation of Areas of Concern						
State Clearinghouse No.: 2017012006						
<u>Project Location</u> : The Site is located at 28590 Highway 119, northwest of Highway 119 and approximately 25 miles southwest of Bakersfield, California.						
County: Kern						
<u>Project Description</u> : The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) approved seven Interim Measures/Removal Action Work Plans (IM/RAWs) and a Second Addendum to the CEQA Programmatic Initial Study for the former Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1 (NPR-1), California, (hereinafter "the Site"). The seven IM/RAWs are for Areas of Concern (AOC) 012-004, 020-002, 038-002, 074-002 and 074-003, 082-002, 115-002 and 125-001. The IM/RAWs contain proposals to excavate or remediate impacted soil with concentrations of chemicals of concern (COCs) at levels that may pose a risk to human health and the environment. the Second Addendum to the CEQA Programmatic Initial Study adds several AOCs to the Programmatic Initial Study. DTSC has regulatory authority to approve this action pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5.						
As $\boxtimes$ Lead Agency $\square$ a Responsible Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC approved the above-described project on February 12, 2021 and has made the following determinations:						
1. The project ☐ <del>will</del> ⊠ will not have a significant effect on the environment.						
2. A [	. A ☐ <del>Negative Declaration</del> ⊠ Mitigated Negative Declaration Addendum ☐ <del>Environmental Impact Report</del> was					
pre	prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.					
3. Miti	Mitigation measures ⊠ were □ <del>were not</del> made a condition of project approval.					
4. A S	A Statement of Overriding Considerations  was  was not adopted for this project.					
5. Fin						
This is to certify that the final environmental document, comments and responses, and the record of project approval are available to the public at the following location:						
Engine Clovis ( 1515 To	ment of Toxic Substances Control ering and Special Projects Branch Office ollhouse Road CA 93611					
	Ryan Mitchum		Project	Manager	559-297-3978	
	Contact Person Name			Person Title	Phone #	
Ed Walker				2-12-2021		
Branch Chief Signature				Date		
	Ed Walker	Supervisina	Hazardou	s Substances Engineer II	916-255-3676	
	Branch Chief Name			Chief Title	Phone #	

## TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY

Date Received For Filing and Posting at OPR: